## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION NO. 511 OF 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS SIMPSON, MERLINO, FRASIER, DICKINSON, DIAMOND, LOEB, HYDE, MAGOWAN AND WILD

AUTHORIZING AN INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF LAKE GEORGE TO ALLOW THE WARREN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO PURCHASE A LIVE EDGE PLOW UNDER A GRANT AWARDED TO THE VILLAGE

WHEREAS, Warren County recognizes the need for salt reduction on County roads within the Lake George water basin, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Lake George ("Village") has been awarded grant funding for the purchase of live edge plows, and

WHEREAS, the towns within the Lake George water basin and the County can purchase a live edge plow through the grant awarded to the Village, and

WHEREAS, the cost of a live edge plow is Twenty-Two Thousand Dollars (\$22,000) and the County would be responsible for a local match in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000), now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Chairman of the Board to execute an intermunicipal agreement with the Village of Lake George, 26 Old Post Road, P.O. Box 791, Lake George, New York 12845, to purchase a live edge plow through grant funding awarded to the Village with a local match requirement in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000), for a term commencing upon execution by both parties and terminating upon completion of the purchase, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that funding for the local match requirement in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) will be paid from Budget Code DM 5130.230 Road Machinery, Automotive Equipment.